Status: Point in time view as at 04/03/2016.

Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Recall of MPs Act 2015, Paragraph 18. (See end of Document for details)

## SCHEDULES

## **SCHEDULE 4**

## CONTROL OF DONATIONS TO ACCREDITED CAMPAIGNERS

## PART 2

#### CONTROL OF DONATIONS

Appeal against order under paragraph 17

- 18 (1) Sub-paragraphs (2) to (5) apply where an order is made under paragraph 17 by—
  - (a) a magistrates' court, or
  - (b) a court of summary jurisdiction in Northern Ireland.
  - (2) The accredited campaigner may, before the end of the period of 30 days beginning with the day on which the order is made, appeal to the Crown Court or, in Northern Ireland, to a county court.
  - (3) An appeal under sub-paragraph (2) is by way of a rehearing.
  - (4) The standard of proof in proceedings on an appeal under sub-paragraph (2) is that applicable to civil proceedings.
  - (5) The court on hearing an appeal under sub-paragraph (2)—
    - (a) may make such order as it considers appropriate, and
    - (b) may make an order whether or not proceedings are brought against any person for an offence connected with the donation.
  - (6) Where an order is made under paragraph 17 by the sheriff, the accredited campaigner may appeal against the order to the Court of Session.

## **Commencement Information**

II Sch. 4 para. 18 in force at 4.3.2016 by S.I. 2016/290, reg. 2

## **Status:**

Point in time view as at 04/03/2016.

# **Changes to legislation:**

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Recall of MPs Act 2015, Paragraph 18.